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COUNTY OF Contra Costa
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
¢

. AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT
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&
x__and AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT
= (Penal Code § 817, “RAMEY”)

No.

On the basis of his/herftheir personat knowledge and on the basis of other information contained
in the Aftachments herato, Detective Tracie Reese Affiant(s), being duly swom, deposes and
says that there is probable cause to believe the property and/or thing(s) and/or person(s) de-
scribad herein may be found at the location(s) set forth and that the following provisions of Cali-
fomia Penal Code Section 1524 are applicable: - ’ .

(Mdrk only the follawing 1524 P. C. provisions which ace spplicable to this Search Wammant)
. the property was stalen or embezzled - 1524¢a)11)
—_X__ the property or thing(s) ware used as the means of committing a felony - 1624(aj(z)

" the property or thing{s) are in the possession of any persen with the intent 1o
used It as a means of commilting a public offense; OR

the: property or thing{s) are in the possession of ancther to whom he or she may
have delivered it for the purpose of concealing it or preventing it from being dis-
covered 1524(a)(3)

—X__ the property or thing(s) consist of any item or constitutes any evidence that tends
to show a felony has been committed or tends ta show that a particular person
has commitied a felony 1524(a)(4)

——_. the property or things consist of evidence which tends lo show that sexual exploi-
" tation of a child in violation of Section 311.3, or possession of matter depicting
sexual conduct of a person under the age of 18 years in violation of_31 1.11, has
oceurred or is accurring 1524(a)(s)

: . an ames} warrani is outstanding for the person to be seized 1524{a)(B)

a Child Protective Custody Warrant is outstanding for the person to be sefzed 1524{a)(6)
and Familly Codn 3124.5
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—i.. A provider of *slectronic communication service" or ‘remote computing service”,

as defined in Section 1524.2(a), has records or evidence regarding a subscriber

! or customer which (1) is of a type specified in Section 1524.3 (i.e. the sub-

‘  scriber/customar’s name, address, telsphone number or other subscriber number

{ oridentity;, the types of services the subscribarfcustomer ulitized; the fength of

1 time the person has been a subscriberfcustomer of that servics; and local and

; long distance telephone toli billing records; and (2) which records or evidence

. show that property was stolen or embezzled constifuting a misdemeanor, or that

i property or things are in the possession of any person with the intent to use them-
as a means of committing a misdemeanor public offensa, or in the possession of
another to whom he or she may have delivered them for the purpess of conceal-
ing them or preventing their discovery 1524{a)7)

because this is a search for documentary evidence which is in the possessidn or
;  underthe control of a lawver, physician, psychotherapist or clergyrnan who I$ not
a suspect in lhe criminal activity fo which the documentary evidence being

sought relates, the Special Master pravisions of Section 1524(c) are applicable
Panal Coda 1524(c) .

and requests the issuance of a warrant to search:

Section 1: THE PREMISES located at and described as: 2472 Morello Heights Circle
Martinez, CA. 84553, This residence is a single-story home that is tan in color with
black and whits trim. . The roof of the house is covered with-gray compasition shingles.
The front door of the residence faces east and the numbers “2472” are affixed to the
wall above the bricks that frame both sides of the garage.

This premises may consist of hidden areas that would be permitted to search under this
warrant search and would includae a crawl space, affics, storage spaces, appurtenant
-buildings, the surrounding grounds, and all containers therein and thereon which could
cofitain any of the items sought. ‘

Section 2: THE CONTAINER(S) located at and described as:

None.

Section 3: THE VEHICLE(S) described as:

Ford, 2003, licanse plate #CA 7H25427.
Pantlac, 2003 license plate # CA 3USH256,

And any vehicles that are in the custody or control of Nathan Robert Medina, as evi-
dehced by ignition keys, or car door keys, or vehicle ownership documents in .hIS pos-
sebsion, or his person, or under his dominion and control, or by statements ofmtnessejs
asr,:signed to this unit.

.
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lncfuding the passenger compartment, storage arsas such as trunk ang glove bax, and
any containers within the vehicle(s) which could contain any of the items sought.

i .
Sec_f:tion 4: THE PERBON(S) of: Nathan Robert Medina. {DOB 11/1 B/1965, Drivers
license number U1074410, Brown hair, Blue eyes, 5'11", 200 pounds) .

Sectlon 5: FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY, THING(S) and/or PERSON(S)
~X__ listed In Exhibit#_A__, attached,

— - listed belaw:

Officers are authorized tg take photographs, audiotape and/or videotape during the ser-
vice of this search warmant. :

Officers ara autharized to seize such person(s) and/or property and/or things or any pant
thereof and to retain such property and/or thing(s) in your Custody subject to order of a
competent court pursuant to Penal Code saction 1536. .

The Attachments indicated below ara Incorporated by reference and by physical attachment Into
this Affidavit and are part of this Afidavit as though set forth here word-for-word; probable cause
contained in: . )

- ) —X__Narrative Statement Of Probable Cause,

The lolowing:

—X___Statement(s) of expertise and opinion:
Ifwe have reasonable cause to balleve that grounds exist for the issuance of a search warrant
based on the content of this affidavit which incdudes the above-referenced attachments, and
pray that a saarch warrant be issuad.

Hw:e cartify (or daclare) under penaity of perj ury under the [aws of the State of Califomia that
the information in this Affidavit is true and comrect: :

" Afflant , Affiant

* Subscribed to and ?ol%eﬂirememis 20 day of pmgrot , 2008, at e Bad AMAPM

74 ¢ /lﬂffé% - Judge of the Supsrior Court
OQMN'B phalure /
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o COUNTY OF Contra Costa
g STATE OF CALIFORNIA
|

SEARCH WARRANT |

No.

YUY VR,

The People of the State of California o any peace officer in the County of Co.ntra Costa
RQpF by affidavit has_bean made befors ma this day by Datactive Tracie Reese that there

applicable:

(Mank-only the following 1524 P. C. pmvr'slof;s which are appficable 1o this Search Warrant, )

— the proparty was stolen or embezzied - 1524(a)(1)

X the property or thing(s) were used as the means of committing a felony - 1524(a)(2)

*the property or thing(s) are in the possession of any person with the intent to use it as
a means of committing a public offlensa; OR

- the property or thing(s) are in the possession of another to whom He or she may have
* delivered it for the purpose of concealing It or preventing it from being discovered

(F _ ) " 152¢{ua)

—X__ the property or thing(s) consist of any item or constitutes any evidence that tends to
: show a felony has been committed or fends to show that a particular persen has
! + committed a felony 1524(a)i4)

- the property or things consist of evidence which tends to show that sexual exploitation
of a child in violation of Section 311.3, or possession of matter depicting sexual
" condudt of a person under the age of 18 years in violation of 311.11, has occurred or
. is occurring 15z4(a)(s) ,

an arrest warrant is outstanding for the parson to be seized 1524{a)(6)

- . a Child Protective Custady Warrant is outst‘anding for the person to be seized 1524{a)(s) and
: . Family Coda 3134.5 : .

; @ provider of “electranic communication service” or *remote computing service”, as

- defined in Section 1524.2(a), has records or evidenca regarding a subscriber or

. customer which (1) is of a type specified in Section 1524.3 (i.e. the

" subscriber/cusiomer's name, addrass, telephone number or other subscriber number
i oridentity; the types of services the subscriber/customer utilized; the length of time
- the person has been a subscriber/customer of that service; and focal and long

- distance telephone toll billing records: and (2) which records or evidence show that

DS SEARCH WARRANT - PAGE 1
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property was stolén or embszzled constituting a misdemeanor, or that pro pérty or
jthings are in tha possession of any person with the intent to use them as a means of
jeemmitting a misdemeanor public offense, or in the possession of anather 1o whom he

jor she may have delivered tham for the purpose of concealing them or preventing their
jdiscovery 1524aK7) 3

- %because this is a search for documentary evidence which is in the possession or under
:the control of a lawyer, physician, psychotherapist or clargyman who is not a suspect
- din the etiminal activity 10 which the documentary evidence being sought relates, the
:Special Master provisions of Section 1524(c) are applicable Penrl Cods 1524{c)

YQU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO SEARCH;:

Section 1: THE PREMISES located at and described as: 2472 Morelio Heights Circle
Martlnez, CA. 94553. This residence is a single-sfory home that is tan in color with black and
white 4im. The roof of the house Iis covered with gray composition shingles. The front door
of the: residence faces east and the numbers “2472° are affixed to the wall above tha bricks
that frame both sides of the garage. .

Ineluding basements, attics, storage spaces, appurtenant buildings, the surrounding grounds,
and all containers therein and thereon which could contain any of the items sought,

Section 2: THE CONTAINER(S) located at and desoribed as:

ki

Sectlon 3: THE VEHICLE(S) described as:

Fard, 2003, license plate #CA TH25427.
Pontiac, 2003 license plata # CA 3USH258,

And ény vehiclas that are in the custody or control of Nathan Robert Medina, as evidenced by
ignition keys, or car door keys, or vehide ownership documents in-his possession, or his
person, or under his dominion and contvol, or by statements of witnesses assigned to this
unit, -

Including the passenger oohpartment, storage areas such as trunk and glave box, and any
conlainers within the vehicle(s) which could contain any of the items sought.

~ Sectlon 4 THE PERSON(S) of:

Nathan Roberi Medina. (DOB 11/16/1965, Drivers license number U4071410 Brown hair,
Bluesyes, 511", 200 pounds) :

Sectlon 5: FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY, THING(S) and/or PERSON(S)

.} listed in Exhibit# A ___, attached.

ovoare ' SEARCH WARRANT - PAGE 2
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Ofﬁcefrs are authorized 1o take photographs, audlotape a;nd!or videofape during the service of this
searq}h Warrant ' :

and to seize such persan(s) and/or property and/or things or any part thereof ang to retain
suchiproperty and/or thing(s) in your custody subject to order of a compatent court pursuant -
{o Penal Code section 1538,

NIGHT-TIME Service: Good causs having heen shown by Affidavit, you may setve tﬁis
warrant at any tims of the day or night when my initials are here  —J) [ 565

—————————

%Z@]M&? Judge of the Superior Court.
mw: Ignature / .

GIVEN under my hand this 20 day of __Mipted— 2008 at )55 e

otinans SEARCH WARRANT - PAGE 3
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I NARRATIVE STATEMENT of PROBABLE CAUSE

10n 03/20/08 at approximately 1032 hours, Walnut Creek Police dispatch received a 91 1
call from the residence located at 1110 Bowlevard Way in Walnut Creek. The female
*caller, later identified as Beverly M. Rhpads, told WCPD dispatcher, Michelle Morgret,
“that her son, Joshua Rhoads, was just murdered by Nathan Medina in the laundry room at
‘the residence. She described Medina as a white male in his 30’5, wearing 2 black hat and
-possessing a handgun. She did not know if Medina had Jeft the house. Rhoads said she
wes currenrtly in the laundry room on the west side of her residence. Rhoads believed her
sort, Joshua Rhoads, was deceased.

'On 03/20/08, at approximately 1039 hours, WCPD dispatcher, Deborah Bushnell
received a 911 call from Sean Mende]l, Mendell, who was calling from the same
residence, told Bushrell that Medina shot at him in the back yard of the residence, with
,what he believed was a hendgun or peilet gun, Mendell said he locked himself and his
girlffiend, Mary Longfellow, into a detached room located behind the residence. He did
-not know if the suspect had left the residence. He described the suspect as a white adnlt
,:male wearing all black, including a black beanie on his head.
Paljce units arrived on-scene and contacted Sean Mendell and Mary Longfellow, who
~were asked to ‘exit fhe residencs by Walnut Creek Police Dispatch. Beverly Rhoads,
:who was still on the phone with Walnut Creek Police dispatch, was too afraid to leave the
tesidence because she did not know if the suspect was still present. At approximately
) - 1246 hours, Walnut Creek police officers went to the west side of the residence, opened
y . the window to the laundry room of the residence and saw Rhoads in the fetal position on
-top of a counter. Officers also saw a whie male adult in a pool of blaod on the floor of
| -the Jaundry room. The male subject was motionless and pale. " Officers wete able to
remove Rhoads through the window ofthe laundry room.

"Detective McCalgin spoke with Beverly Rhioads. Rhoads reported that she wos inside
her house with her adult son, Joshua Rhoads when she heard the front door of the house .

:open. She went to the front door and was confronted by a white male adult, who she
‘recognized as Nathan Medina, Medina was wearing a black knit cap and dark colored
: shirt. Medina sprayed Beverly Rhoads with pepper spray. Rhoads said she screamed and
-ran toward the back ofher house. Her son Joshua ran out into the hallway and confronted
. Medina. Medinz immediately pepper sprayed Joshua. Medina then attempted to grab

. Beverly however; she and Joshua ran jnto the laundry room and closed the door, Beverly
: Rhoads said Medina began shooting his gun through the laundry room door. He then
*broke down the door and shot Joshua several more times, The suspect then fled the scene.
' Beverly Rhoads said Medina was srmed with a dark colored handgun. She said she has
- known Medina and his family for approximately twenty years, Rhoads said she is
_currently involved ina lawsuit against Medina’s step-father. ' -

: Joshuz Rhoads was pronounced dead at the scene by AMR. and suffered at least one
- Bunshot wound to the head. |
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:On 3/20/08, Detective Jower and [ spoke with Sean Mendell at the Walnut Creck Police
iDepartment. Mendell told us that he rents 2 detached room thst is located in the backyard
:0f 1110 Boulevard Way. Mendell rents the room from Beverly Rhoads, who he has been
‘friends with for many years. Mendell is also long time friends with Beverly's son,

Joshua Rhoads. Mendell said that Beverly Rhoads commonly goes hy the name of
“Sam”,

On 3/20/08, Mendell was inside of his tesidence with his girlfiiend Longfellow. At
approximately 1026 hours, Mendell heard “tires Ioud bangs”, Mendell looked through
‘the front windew of his home, which overlooks the back of the main residence, and
[Moticed that the backyard gate and the door from the garage to the backyard wers both
-opea.. Mendell was concerped that the family dog would escape; therefore Mendell went
-outside to close the gate, Mendell exited his residence and as be walked towards the east
side of the backyerd, towards the gate, he heard the sliding glass door from Beverly’s
bedroom open. Mendell Inoked towards the sliding glass door and saw a white male
adult, wearing a black beanie style Cap, sunglagses and a trench coat exit through tha
.sliding plass door. The WMA walked quickly fowards him, and as the WMA. did so the
WMA removed 2 handgun from the WMAs trench coat, The WMA waived the handgun
in the air and repeatedly yelled, “where is Sam, where is Sam Rhoads”, When the WMA
got nexr Mendell, Mendell dropped ta his kuees, Mendell offered to give the WMA
anything that he wanted. The WMA put the handgun to the left side of Mendell’s head
and fired one round from the handgun, Mendell heard 3 toud “bang” in his left ear, at
AR which time Mendel] thought he had been shot in the head. When ke realized he had not
( o } "been shot, Mendell Iooked at the suspect, who was manipulating the handgun in what
T -Mendell thought was an effort to reload the pun. The WMA said to Mendell, “give me
your money”, Mendell told the WMA he would £0 into bis residence and get his money
for him. The WMA agreed and followed Mendell to the threshold of Mendell’s front
door. Mendell retrieved his wallat and when Mendell returned to his Sont door, the
. WMA was gone, ] .

i Mendell old me that he did not recopnize the suspect. Mendel! described the handgun as
.- 8 black, semi-automatic style handgun. Mendell said that because he was not injured
~ | . after he heard the gun discharpe, he believes the handgun was most likely a cap gun or

~ pellet gun, .

“ Mendell told me that he is aware that Beverly Rhoads was having civil problems with a
contractor by the name of Tony. Rhoads hired Tony approximately six years ago to do
" an addition to her residence, MendeH told me that Tony has a son by the name of
' Nathan, who also helped Tony with the addition. Mendell said that Rhoads had many
- arguments with Tony and Nathan over the quality of theix work. Mendell said that

_. Rhoade ultimately fired Tony and eventually sued Tony for approximately two bundred
. and fifty thousand dollars. Mendell said that ever since the lawsuit, Rhoads has
" complained to him about many threatening phone calls that Rhoads has had with Tony.
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Approximately six monthg 8g0, Rhoads was the victim of vandalism and believed the
sresponsible to be Tony or Nathan,

iMendell fold me that he met Nathan &pproximately four years apo, however would not
irecognize Nathan ifhe saw him again, . :

‘On 03-20-08, Detective Jower and Detective Carman interviewed Marjele Longfellow in
an interview room at the Walnut Creck Police Department. Defective Carman told me
that Longfellow stated that on (3-20-08, at approximately 9:00 A M. Longfellow woke

‘noise of a firecracker), Longfellow then heard Mendell seream and state “What do you

:want? I’ll give you anything”, Longfellow said that she locked through the window and
saw Mendell hunched over on the lawn area in between the main residence and the back
house (Mendell’s room). Longfzllow said that a male subject wearing a dark cojored

“the male subject’s Sght hand and was close 1o the left side of Mendell's head, if not _
touching his head, Longfellow further described the suspect as being a wiite male in his

-mid thirties, approximately 5°10” to 6"00" tall and baving a medinm build. Longfellow
“said that she moved tway from the window and within shout g minote the door to
Mendell’s room opened.

: Longfellow said that Mendelf walked jnio the room and she asked him if he (Mendell)

i wanted her ta call the police. Mehdell replied, “Not yet”. Mendell then told Longfellow

1o find his wallet. Longfellow looked towand the front door and saw the same male

.subject standing Just outside the threshold of the doar. Longfellow said that the male

. Subject bad 1 black handgun in his right hand, which was pointed toward both of them.

- Longfellow said that the male subject appeared frantic and was moving the handgun,

-slowly from side to side. Longfellow said that both she and Mendell raised their hands
into the air. Longfellow recalled that the male subject’s face appeared to logk recently

cunshaven. Longfellow added that the male subject possible had frecldes or dirt on his
face. Longfeliow also added that she believed the male subject was wearing tightly fitted

. black rebber gloves. Longfellow stated that she tomed her back toward the male subject

:and began looking for Mendell's wallet. Longfellow said that when she could not find

“Mendell’s wallet, she grabbed money from her wallet and gave it io Mendell. Mendell
then went outside with the money, however the male subject was no longer visible,

i Longfellow said that Mendell came back inside hig residence {(back house) and they

" ¥U3 Llarwasgn an Nd2# . 8002 02 e
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¢ locked the front door. Longfellow said that they both Bot into the closet for z couple of

| minutes and then Mendell called 911 from bis cellular telephone,

LY S

that as she crossed through the living room she could smell punpowder, Longfellow said
" that she exited the main residence, via the front door, where she was greetad by the
* police. :

- I conduated a reoords check on Nathen Medina and located a Nathan Metina with the

 date oF birth 11/16/1965. Officer Rohwer with the Walnut Cresk Police Department

. showed Beverly Rhoads a Department of Motor Vehicles photograph of Nathan Medina.
Rhoads positively identified Medina as the person who shot Joshua Rhoads,

On 3/20/0R, Detective Jower prepared a photo line-up with a picture of Nathan Medina in
? the number two position, along with five other similar looking subjects. Detective J. ower,
: who was alome with Longfellow, read Longfellow the photo line-vp admonishment.

- Longfellow looked at the photo line-up and said, “number 2 is what best fits my

memory",

+ Detective Jower also read Sean Mendell the photo line-up admonishment. Detective
: Jower was alone with Mende[3, Mendell Iooked at the photo line-up and said, “T think
+ Was number two that tried to kill me”.

Nathan Medina’s drivers license lists 2472 Morello Height Circle in Martinez, 1
conducted a query on vehicles registered to Nathan Medina and located 3 2003 Ford pick
up truck with the license plate 7H25427 and a 1983 Pontiac with the license plate

Morzllo Heights Circle in Martinez, The Pontiac is registered o Nathan Medina,
: however only listed a Post Office Box address,

. On 03/20/08, Detective Carman with the Walnut Creek Police Department contacted
United States Postal Inspector Shad Matheny regarding Nethan Robert Medina and 2472

- Morello Heights Circle in Martinez, Inspector Maheny stated that Nathan Medina had

- ot filed a change of address with the United States Postal Sexvice within the last
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Your affiant, Detective Tracie Reese is currently employed by the Walnut Creek Police
Department as a Police Officer and has been serving in that capacity since March of
2002. Iam currently assigned to the Investigations Bureau, Crimes against Persons unit,

"Prior to coming to the Walnut Creek Palice Department, T wes employed for 6.5 yea.rs as
-a palice officer in the City of Antioch, Iattended the Basic Peace Officer's Standards
+and Training Academy at Los Medanos Collsgo in Pittsburg, California. During that
‘Basic Academy, I received instraction on person and property cnmes including but not
‘limited to burglanies, assaults, robberies, homicides and other various crimes,

: During oy Aenure, T have assisted in the mvesngauons of ntimerous assault and homicide

‘cases. Ihave also received training during the Ficld Training Program at both Walut
Creek Police Department and Antioch Police Department in the i investigalions of assaults
and homicides. Ihave algo spoken with other more experienced Officers / Detectives and

‘ !) -received additional informal in-house training regarding these types of crimes.

- Based on this investigation it is my opinion that Nathan Rabert Medina 15 responsible for
: the murder of Jashua Rhoads. 1 zlso believe that Median is responsiblz for the attempled
.murxder of Sean Mendell, after firing one bullet from his pistol toward the head of

‘Mendell.

I am requesting a search warrant for the home and vehicle of Nathan Medina fhat is
: authorized to be served any time of the day ornight. I believe that Medina may have
fled the scene of the homieide in one of his vehicles or on foot [t is my opinion that
‘ Medina would have left his scent at the scene of the crime, therefars with the use of an

" article from his residence and the assistance of a tracking K-9 we may be sble to detect
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Medina’s escape route, Learning of Medina's escape route may assist in the discovery of

further evidence,

4

j : :
' It is my opinion that Medina may be concealing himself inside his residence and that

_evidence from the murder may be cancealed or destroyed inside of hxs residence. Ialso |
- believe that Medina may have [eamed that he is a suspect in the homicide i mvestlgatmn,

' therefore if this warrant is not served ag 800n as practical, Medina may destroy evidence.
; Tam requesbng a Ramey Warrant for the atrest of Nathen Medina for the murder of

Joshua Rboads, as well as for the attempted murder of Sean Mendell,
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EXHIBIT “A”

Collection of blood evidence from suspect found on any surface or item including
light switches, towels, sinks, handles, plumbing traps, clothing, hampers, laundry,
trash can, washer/dryer, including collection of bloody items.. "The above to
include drops, spatter, pools, trensfers, smears or trace blood. I request the uss of
color reactive or luminescent chemicals to detect trace blood if necessary.

Evidence of clean up attempts includimg visible efforts, wipe marks, diluted traces
of blood, materfals such as rags, Paper towels, bloody water, sponges, mops,
vacoum. Evidence of blood into sub-flocring, carpet padding, floor and wall
cracks. .

Bloody footprints/Gngerprints/shoeprints.

Processing for/of patent and latent impressions/finger prints on any surface or
item. Collection of items bearing prints permitted. Processing by dusting,
chemical, laser methods. .

Firearm evidence including the following firearm: Paraphernslia associated with
the ownership or possession of the above described weapon, including such items
as: Ammunition, expended bullet casings, containers and devices for handling and
storing ammunition such as manofacturers packaging, ammunition clips,
ammunition pouckes, receipts for ammunition or the firearm, holster or other
carrying devices, cleawing equipmemt, bullet parts, instruction maierial, owners
marvzls, iteras containing bullet holes such as targels, cans, walls, snap shots
which show any of the above items, Firearm discharge evidence such as shell
casings, bullets, unexpended and/or ejected, fired bullets and their fregments or
panis, wadding, shat collars, gunshot residue, bullets holes. in objects, trajectory
evidance; comparison bullets which were previously fired, items struck by bullets,
Receipte for the purchase of firearms, Receipts for purchase of ammuonition,
Pictures showing the suspect with any fircarms.

Indicia, Items of personal property, of lhe type which would commonly be found
in a persons house, which tend to prove the identity of a person(s) who reside
there and which tend to prove the identity of the person(s) who are in possession
of any of the search warrant items (listed above) which are found and seized
there. Examples of such flems include: Addressed mail that has been received
there; utility bills; receipts for rent or mortgage payments: personal identification
cards, snapshots, fingerprints,

s A black or dark colored trench coat,

* A black or.dark colored knit cap,
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Black plastic or metal-framed sunglasses.

[ SN

Black gloves.

" ettt
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e Documentary evidence which, by its content, directly or indirectly refers to this
homicide, to the victim, or scene, including Jetters, notes, news articles.

¢ Maps, diagrams, photos of victim or scene, or notes of victim or scene by activity
" showing planning, preparation or motive.

= Investigating officers are authorized to search all “compuier systems,” “compnter
program or software,” and “‘supporting documeutation” as defined by Penal Code
secton 502, subdivision (b), and any associated peripherals that are believed to
contain some or all of the evidence described in the warrant, &nd to conduct an off
site search of the seized items for the evidence described, Investigating officers
and those agents acting under the direction of the investigating officersare ™
anthorized to access all computer data to detlermine if the data contains “records”
and “information* described above. If necessary, investigating officers are
anthorized to eroploy the use of ovtside experts, acting mmder the direction of the
investigating officers, Lo access and preserve computer data.

e Compufer systems, computer hardware (including peripherals and cables),
software, and data, inclrding, but not limited to, central processing tnits (CPUs),
hard disk drives, floppy disk drives, tape drives, removable media drives,
optical/CD-ROM drives, servers, workstations, display screens, input devices
(mmcluding but not limited to keyboards, mice, and trackballs), printers, modermns,
peripherals, floppy disks, magnetic tapes, cassette tapes, removable storage media
(such ss Bemoulli medis), and/or optical/CD-ROM disks or cartridges, found-
together or separately from one another. Such systems also commonty include
electronic cables linking computer systems to ather systems or phone lines.

PR

« Documentation or other material describing the operation of any computer
systems, computer bardware, software, and/or computer peripberals found at the
premises, including instructions on how to access disks, files, or other material

: stored within same, incloding but not limiled to computer manuals, printouts,
. passwords, fllename lists, “read me" andfor “help files™.

e All of the above records, whether stored on paper, on magnetic media snch as
tape, cassette, disk, diskette or memory on storage devices such as optical disks,
programmable insttuments such as telephones, “electronic address books™

* calculators, “personal digilal assistants™ such as Palm Pilots, or any other storage
media, or any other form of “writing” as defined by Evidence Code section 250,
together with indicia of use, ownership, possession, or control of such records.

RPN

X6d L3r¥3sul dH  Hdbe3L 8002 02 uJeW |



R —

b e e oy Dl et of Bl B S S

LT T TS S,

iy Lawor OrEdy 510-222-8778 0pn 0 ;?_11] 2

Any computer in the suspacts. cars and control, including lap top varieties, This

~ includes the hard disk dive, floppy disk drives and other memiory storage devices

used by the computerss,

Any modems used fo connect the comuputer/s to a phone line and thus giving it
-access 1o other computer networks. .

Any printer, which may aftach 1o the computer/s and be used to prnt items from
the computer/s memory.

Any CD/DVD disks, which may contain stored information from the suspects
computer/s. Tnelnding disketies of pirated or stolen programs.

Any liste of names, bulletin boards, access numbers to credit card accounts, or -
written or typed computer instructions on how to accems bulletin boards or
restricled access codes.

Any publications or minuals on how to access restrioted access codes.

Any listg of restricted access codes, specifically lists of Pacific Bell, Sprint, MCI,
or other privite phone service calling card access codes, long distance extender
codes or lists of any phone companies customers personal identification numbers
and private phone numbers, ) )

A scent article for dog tracking purposes, such as a toothbrush ar pillawcase.
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